

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1373 OF 2010

MUTHU @ MUTHUPIYAN .. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR
OF POLICE, TAMIL NADU .. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This criminal appeal is filed by the appellant, aggrieved by the judgment dated 19.02.2007 passed by the High Court of Madras in Criminal Appeal No. 953 of 2005. The appellant herein was convicted in S.C. No. 339 of 2004 on the file of Court of Sessions, Salem under Section 302, IPC and was sentenced to undergo imprisonment for life together with a fine of Rs. 1,000/-. By the impugned judgment, criminal appeal filed by the appellant against his conviction is dismissed by the High Court.

When the matter is called, it is brought to our notice by the learned counsel appearing

for the respondent-State, during the pendency of this appeal, respondent-State has passed order dated 28.09.2018, by which benefit of remission of sentence is granted to the appellant herein and in pursuance thereof, appellant was ordered to be released on 06.10.2018.

In view of the aforesaid development, it appears, the appellant is not interested to pursue this appeal. In view of the statement made by the learned counsel appearing for the State, this appeal is disposed of as infructuous.

.....J.
[R. BANUMATHI]

.....J.
[R. SUBHASH REDDY]

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 30, 2019.

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1373/2010

MUTHU @ MUTHUPIYAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF
POLICE, TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-01-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. V. Kameshwaran, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Raja Rajeshwaran S., Adv.
Mr. Parthasarathi S., Adv.
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of as infructuous.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Parveen Kumari Pasricha]
Branch Officer

[Signed order is placed on the file]